

SECTION IV B

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Listed on 11.12.2015
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Court No. 4
Item No. 54

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 23296 OF 2010

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Kirpal Singh & Ors. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Kamla Devi & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.08.2010 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Issue Notice.

There shall be interim stay."

Accordingly, show cause notice by Regd. A.D. Post was issued on 27.09.2010.

It is submitted that there are total seven respondents in the instant matter Mr. Gagan Gupta, and Mr. Naresh Bakshi Advocates have filed Vakalatnama & Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos.2-5, 7 and 6. Copies of Counter Affidavit have been included in the paper books. Respondent No.1 served by Regd. A.D. Post, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 06.11.2015 when the following order was passed :-

" The respondent Nos. 2-7 have already filed the Counter Affidavit. Service of notice is complete on the respondent No.1,

but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

It is submitted that Ms. Usha Nandini. V, counsel for the petitioner has on 23.11.2015 filed rejoinder affidavit with annexure P 17 & 18 with the permission of the Hon'ble Court. Copy of the same is being circulated to the Hon'ble court.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble court with this office report.

Dated this the 30th day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

nks